STAFFING COMMITTEE
Date and Time: -

Wednesday 16 February 2022 at 1.00 p.m.

Venue: -

John Smith
Rotherham.

Membership: -

Councillors Alam (Chair), Allen, T Collingham, Read and
Reynolds

Room,

Town

Hall,

Moorgate

Street,

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the
meeting.
AGENDA
1.

Apologies for Absence
To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting.

2.

Declarations of Interest
To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on
the agenda.

3.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

4.

Pay Policy Statement 2022-23 (Pages 3 - 17)
Recommendations
Staffing Committee is asked to:
1. Accept the Pay Policy Statement for 2022-23 (Appendix 1)
2. Recommend approval of the statement by Council.

Published by the Governance Unit
Democratic Services

5.

Gender Pay Gap 2020-21 (Pages 19 - 30)
Recommendations
Staffing Committee is asked to:
1. Accept the Gender Pay Gap report at appendix 1
2. Approve publication of the Gender Pay Gap Report at appendix 1

6.

Valuing Volunteers (Pages 31 - 59)
Recommendations
Members are asked to:
1. Support the introduction of a new Valuing Volunteers Policy to replace
the Use of Volunteers Policy (2016)

7.

Urgent Business
To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered
as a matter of urgency.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

Public Report
Staffing Committee
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Staffing Committee – 16 February 2022
Report Title
Pay Policy Statement 2022-23
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?
No
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Jo Brown, Assistant Chief Executive
Report Author(s)
Ian Henderson, HR Manager
Ian.henderson@rotherham.gov.uk
Ward(s) Affected
None
Report Summary
This report provides detail of the Pay Policy Statement for 2022-23 that the Council is
obliged publish under Chapter 8 of the Localism Act 2011.
Recommendations
Staffing Committee is asked to:
1. Accept the Pay Policy Statement for 2022-23 (Appendix 1)
2. Recommend approval of the statement by Council.
List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1

Pay Policy Statement 2022-23

Background Papers
Local Government Association
CIPFA Best Value Accounting Code of Practice
Freedom of Information
Localism Act 2011
Hutton Review of Fair Pay in the Public Sector: Final Report March 2011
Previous Staffing Committee Reports
Local Government Transparency Code 2015
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
No

Page 4
Council Approval Required
Yes
Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 2 of 5

Page 5
Pay Policy Statement 2022-23
1.

Background

1.1

The Localism Act 2011, Chapter 8 Pay Accountability, made it a legal
requirement for authorities to produce and publish a Pay Policy Statement
by 31 March each year. This must be agreed by Council and detail the
remuneration of its Chief Officers.

1.2

The Council must then comply with the Pay Policy Statement for the
financial year in making any determination.
The statement must state:














Policies relating to remuneration of Chief Officers (definition includes
Directors)
Remuneration of its lowest paid employees
Relationship between remuneration of Chief Officers and employees
who are not Chief Officers
The remuneration of its Chief Officers
Remuneration of Chief Officers on appointment
Increases and additions to remuneration for each Chief Officer
Use of performance related pay for Chief Officers
Use of bonuses for Chief Officers
Benefits in kind to which the Chief Officer is entitled
Any increase of enhancement to Chief Officer pension entitlement
Approach to payment of Chief Officers and their ceasing to hold
office
Any amounts payable upon the Chief Officer ceasing to hold office
other than that payable by virtue of any enactment
Approach to publication and access to information relating to
remuneration of Chief Officers

1.3

In addition, Council is responsible for approving the creation of any role
where the salary package offered for a new appointments is £100,000 or
more or where an exit package for a leaver is £100,000 or more.

1.4

The Council’s Scheme of Delegation has empowered the Staffing
Committee to determine conditions of service, employment policies and
procedures and remuneration relating to the Chief Executive and Chief
Officers, in line with the Pay Policy Statement.

1.5

Staffing Committee is asked to review the Pay Policy Statement for 2022-23
(Appendix 1) and make recommendation to Council.

2.

Key Issues

2.1

It is a legal requirement for the Council to publish a Pay Policy Statement
each year which has been agreed by Council.

Page 3 of 5

Page 6
2.2

The financial figures in the Pay Policy Statement are unable to be updated
until the conclusion of the national pay awards for 2021-22.

3.

Options considered and recommended proposal

4.

Consultation on proposal

4.1

Consultation has taken place with the relevant Cabinet Member.

5.

Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

5.1

Staffing Committee’s recommendation will go to Council at the meeting
scheduled for the 2 March 2022.

6.

Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications (to be written by
the relevant Head of Finance and the Head of Procurement on behalf
of s151 Officer)

6.1

The financial implications of the pay policy have been factored into the
Council’s budget position for 2022/23. The 2021/22 pay award has not yet
been agreed, however, provision for the pay award has been built into the
Council’s budget position for 2022/23. This ensures that the Council’s
budgets overall and at a service level are appropriate to support the cost
implications of the pay policy statement 2022/23.

6.2

The salary scales are currently based on the current year, they will need to
be adjusted once the 2021/22 pay award is finalised. Should any other
salary base adjustments be agreed, the pay policy would need to be further
amended and the financial implications of those adjustments considered.

6.3

There are no direct procurement implications arising from the details
contained in this report.

7.

Legal Advice and Implications (to be written by Legal Officer on behalf
of Assistant Director Legal Services)

7.1

The report complies with the legislative requirements. Failure to provide
this information could result in the Council being subject to court orders and
fines.

8.

Human Resources Advice and Implications

8.1

The policy statement sets out the arrangements for the salary and related
allowances paid to Chief Officers of the Council which have been negotiated
and agreed through appropriate collective bargaining mechanisms (national
or local) or as a consequence of authority decisions, which are incorporated
into contracts of employment.

Page 4 of 5

Page 7

9.

Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults

9.1

There are no implications for children and young people or vulnerable adults

10.

Equalities and Human Rights Advice and Implications

11.1 There is no impact on emissions
12.

Implications for Partners

12.1 There are no implications for partners.
13.

Risks and Mitigation

13.1 There is a risk that the authority would face legal action if it failed to comply
with legislative requirements to publish the pay policy statement.

Accountable Officer(s)
Jo Brown, Assistant Chief Executive
Lee Mann, Assistant Director Human Resources & OD
Approvals obtained on behalf of:-

Named Officer
Chief Executive
Strategic Director of Finance & Named officer
Customer Services
(S.151 Officer)
Assistant Director of Legal Services Named officer
(Monitoring Officer)
Assistant
Director
of
Huma
[...]
 Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
No
Council Approval Required
No
Exempt from the Press and Public

Page 20
No

Page 2 of 6

Page 21
Gender Pay Gap Statement 2021
1.

Background

1.1

In 2017, the government introduced the Gender Pay Gap Information
Regulations which require employers with 250 or more employees to
publish statutory calculations every year, showing how large the pay gap in
their organisation is between their male and female employees. A positive
pay gap indicates that men are paid more than women and a negative pay
gap that women are paid more than men.

1.2

The gender pay gap shows the difference in the average pay between all
men and women in a workforce. The smaller the value of the gap, the more
equal the pay gap is between genders. If a workforce has a particularly
high gender pay gap, this can indicate there may a number of issues to deal
with and individual calculations may help to identify what those issues are.

2.

Key Issues

2.1

The mean value is based on total pay for the group, divided by the number
in the group being measured. The mean gender pay gap for the Council at
the end of March 2021 was broadly unchanged at 9.2% compared to 9.1%
the previous year. Whilst the median measure, based on the value of the
middle most numerical value in an ordered group; in this case pay for both
male and female members of staff remained at 11.2%.

2.2

The Council’s pay gap shows that overall men are still paid more than
women, however, the figures compare favourably with the average UK gap
15.4% (Office for National Statistics) and EU average 14.1% (Eurostat
figures published on the European Commission website).
RMBC Gender Pay Gap over time
Year
Median
Pay
Gap
Mean
Pay
Gap

2.3

2021

2020

2019

2018

2017

2016

2015

2014

2013

11.2%

11.2%

10.6%

9.9%

11.5%

12.3%

15.2%

16.2%

18.2%

9.2%

9.1%

13.4%

13.3%

12.5%

13.0%

19.0%

17.9%

21.8%

There is no legislative requirement to publish information on other protected
characteristics, however analysis for Black, Asian and minority ethic
(BAME) employees showed the Council had a negative 14.9% median pay
gap and negative 0.8% mean pay gap. For disabled employees there was
a negative 10.8% median and a negative 3.4% mean. The negative pay
gap indicates that both BAME and disabled employees are paid more than
non-BAME/non-disabled employees.

Page 3 of 6

Page 22

2.2

Regionally benchmarking is currently only available for 2020 as no Council
in the region has yet published information for 2021.
It is difficult to make like for like comparison with our neighbouring
authorities, as each has outsourced different services, some of which can
have a significant impact where they include jobs traditionally undertaken
by lower paid women.
Council
Barnsley
Doncaster
Rotherham
Sheffield

Median
0.8%
16%
11.2%
5.6%

Mean
4.1%
14.1%
9.1%
0.5%

3.

Options considered and recommended proposal

3.1

To publish on the Council website as in previous years with a narrative to
support and explain the information.

3.2

Review recruitment and development opportunities and encourage
improved workforce flexible working and mentoring opportunities in line with
the Government Equalities Office research and the year ahead plan.

3.3

It is recommended that options at 3.1 and 3.2 above are implemented.
Not publishing has not been considered as an option as this would mean
that Council was in breach of the statutory duty.

4.

Consultation on proposal

4.1

Consultation has taken place with the relevant Cabinet Member.

5.

Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

5.1

The deadline for publishing the 2021 gender pay gap is 30 March 2022.

6.

Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications (to be written by
the relevant Head of Finance and the Head of Procurement on behalf
of s151 Officer)

6.1

This report provides a retrospective update on the gender pay gap, as such
the costs of staff pay have already been factored into the Council’s budget
position for 20
[...]
gether Partnership to raise skills levels,
increase employment opportunities and remove barriers to good quality sustainable employment
for local people ever more important.
As previously reported, three quarters of the Council’s workforce continue to live in the borough
and ensuring equality of opportunity for our workforce and tackling workplace exclusion remain
critical for the continued success of the Council and set an example for all other employers within
the borough.
Fair pay is important for everyone, but it is worth pointing out that the ‘Gender Pay Gap’ is not the
same issue as ‘Equal Pay’. The Council has a longstanding commitment to a transparent
approach to pay and grading and is confident employees receive remuneration within the same
grade when carrying out the same or equivalent value work.
It is important to stress that the gender pay gap does not stem from paying men and women
differently for the same roles across the Council; it is the result of the roles in which men and
women work within the organisation and the salaries that these roles attract. The Council is
committed to undertaking action which will support a positive reduction in the gender pay gap
through development, career progression and not removing lower paid roles from the
organisational structure.
Our commitment to developing our workforce continues, including opportunities for
apprenticeships for new and existing staff, and the Rotherham Leader development programme to
grow skills and further career development. During 2020/21, 79% (228) of promotions were
women, 5% higher than the workforce representation. The number of women in senior positions
(top 5% of earners) also increased to 65.8% with over two thirds (five of the seven) of the
Council’s Strategic Leadership Team women.
In 2021 our gender pay gap remained almost the same as the previous year, however over the
last eight years the Council has seen significant reductions in its gender pay gap with the mean
gap reducing from
[...]
orking part-time has gradually increased to over one in five, compared to almost two out of
three females.
Over the same period the number of women in the top 5% of earners has also gradually increased
and at the snapshot date almost 66% of the Council’s top 5% of earners were female and made
up two thirds of the Strategic Leadership Team.
The Council has a clear understanding of the overall gender composition of its workforce and
regularly monitors its workforce in relation to the other protected characteristics e.g. ethnicity, age,
as these can also impact on the extent of any pay gaps.

Page 2 of 5

Page 28

Data and analysis
Mean and Median Gender Pay Gap
Figure 1: Mean and median gender pay gaps 2021

9.2%

11.2%

(£1.35)

(£1.41)

mean

median

A positive pay gap indicates that men are paid more than women and a negative pay gap that
women are paid more than men
The mean gender pay gap for the Council at the end of March 2021 increased slightly from the
previous year, from 9.1% to 9.2% whilst the median pay gap remained at 11.2%. Analysis of the
underlying data did not identify any significant change in the gender composition of the workforce
compared to the previous year and the change will therefore be down to fluctuations in the number
of and demographics of the workforce.
Over the last nine years the Council’s mean gender pay gap has reduced considerably from
18.2% to 11.2% and the median from 21.8% to 9.2%.

Figure 2 Gender pay gap over Time
25.0
20.0

Mean

15.0

Median
10.0
5.0
0.0
2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Page 3 of 5

Page 29
Figure 3: Gender Pay Gap comparisons
15.4%

14.1%
11.2%
9.2%

UK
average

EU
average

RMBC
mean

The Council’s pay gap shows that men were paid
more than women, however, the figures compare
favourably with the average UK gap of 15.4%, EU
average 14.1% (Eurostat figures published on the
European Commission of Justice’s website) and
the lowest EU countries, Belgium, Italy and
Luxenberg who are below 6%.

RMBC
median

Currently there is no legislative requirement to publish information on other protected
characteristics, however analysis of Black, Asian and minority ethnic (BAME) employees showed
the Council had a negative 14.9% median pay gap and negative 0.8% mean pay gap and for
disabled employees a negative 10.8% median and a negative 3.4% mean.
The negative pay gaps indicate that both BME and disabled employees are paid more than nonBAME/disabled employees.

Mean and Median Bonus Gender Pay Gap
The Council does not operate any bonus schemes.

Proportion of males and females by pay quartile
Figure 4: Upper
quartile by gender

[CAT
EGO
RY
NAM
E]
64%

[CAT
EGO
RY
NAM
E]
36%

Figure 5: Higher
Middle quartile
[CAT by
gender
EGO
[CAT
EGO
RY
NAM
E]
[PE…

RY
NAM
E]
…

Figure 6: Lower
Middle quartile by
[CAT
gender
EGO
[CAT
EGO
RY
NAM
E]
70%

Figure 7: Lower
quartile
[CAT
by gender
EGO
[CAT RY
EGO NAM
RY E]
NAM 16%

RY
NAM
E]
30%

E]
84%

The gender distribution in the two middle quartiles is broadly in line with the overall workforce
representation. In the lower quartile, where the Council has a large number of female employees
working in traditionally low-paid cleaning and catering roles, there is an over-representation of
female workers. In the upper quartile, where the jobs tend to be professionally qualified or
dependent on several years of management or other types of experience women are underrepresented but make up over 65% of the top 5% of earners and two thirds of the Strategic
Leadership Team.
When looking at the spread of employees across the pay quartiles, the ideal would be to see 26%
of all males and 74% females in each of the four quartiles, mirroring workforce representation.
This has almost been achieved for female employees, however, for male employees there is a
discrepancy of ten percentage points between the upper and lower quartiles.
Page 4 of 5

Page 30

How we are working to close the Gender Pay Gap
The Council continues to take positive steps t
[...]
y Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?
No
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Jo Brown, Assistant Chief Executive
Report Author(s)
Martin Hughes, Head of Neighbourhoods
01709 255012 or martin.hughes@rotherham.gov.uk
Ward(s) Affected
None
Report Summary
Replacement of the current ‘Use of Volunteers’ Policy with a new Valuing Volunteers
policy and supporting guidance. This will ensure a consistency of approach when
recruiting and managing volunteers across all services.
Recommendations
Members are asked to:
1. Support the introduction of a new Valuing Volunteers Policy to replace the Use of
Volunteers Policy (2016)
List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1 Proposed Valuing Volunteers Policy
Appendix 2 Use of Volunteers Policy (2016)
Appendix 3 RMBC Volunteers (as of June 2021)
Background Papers
Rotherham Heroes Evaluation
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
None

Council Approval Required

Page 32
No
Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 2 of 6

Page 33
Valuing Volunteers
1.

Background

1.1 The Local Government Association suggests a number of benefits to
volunteering. These include, but are not limited to:











less reliance on frontline council services
decreased demand for social care and/or low-level support
people can become role models within their community
people feel empowered through learning new skills
reduced social isolation or loneliness
higher levels of employment
training and skills opportunities
an increase in volunteering and the development of skills among
volunteers
better understanding of the social assets within the local community
making use of under-utilised community facilities or resources

1.2 The National Council for Voluntary Organisations defines volunteering as:
Any activity that involves spending time, unpaid, doing something that aims to
benefit the environment or someone (individuals or groups) other than, or in
addition to, close relatives. Central to this definition is the fact that volunteering
must be a choice freely made by each individual’.
Volunteers are people who perform activities on behalf of the Council out of
their own choice, and do not receive any financial benefit. The Council respect
volunteers by building trust and understanding with them to develop a two-way
commitment which benefits both the volunteer and the Council.
1.3 The Council greatly values the time and effort which volunteers give freely and
recognises that volunteers contribute in many ways. Volunteering provides
unique benefits to our service users, local communities and to the volunteers
themselves. Volunteers are excellent ambassadors, supporters, advocates and
champions for the Council’s services.
1.4 The Rotherham Council Plan 2022-25 commits to expand and promote a range
of volunteering opportunities.
1.5 Volunteering and Community Action will provide further opportunities for people
to get involved in their local area and help deliver the key theme in the Council
Plan; Every Neighbourhood Thriving.
1.6 One of the positive outcomes of the Coronavirus Pandemic was the increase in
volunteering and social action across communities to support neighbours in
need. This included the establishment of the Council’s Rotherham Heroes
programme in March 2020.
1.7 An evaluation of the Rotherham Heroes programme was completed in April
2021. It included a recommendation to develop a new fit for purpose Corporate
Page 3 of 6

Page 34
Volunteering policy to replace the existing ‘Use of Volunteers’ policy, which was
last updated in September 2016 (see Appendix 2).
2.

Key Issues

2.1 The Council manages approximately 550 volunteers across a range of services
(See Appendix 3).
2.2 The Council currently has a ‘Use of Volunteers’ policy that was last updated in
September 2016. During the Rotherham Heroes evaluation, it was noted that
the policy has very little visibility across council services and those services that
recruit and manage volunteers tend to operate their own systems and
practices.
2.3 The proposed ‘Valuing Volunteers’ policy was produced by the Council’s
Volunteer Co-ordinators and HR officers in consultation with a range of services
that currently recruit and manage volunteers and drew upon examples of good
practice from the public and voluntary sector (See Appendix 1)
2.4 The proposed Valuing Volunteers policy will ensure that standardised
processes are being followed by each service, regardless of volunteer role.
Guidelines clearly set out what constitutes a volunteer role and how they should
be subsequently recruited, managed and supported. Those services that
currently have volunteers will be supported to adopt and adapt to the new
policy and guidelines by Human Resources.
2.5 The proposed Valuing Volunteers policy will expand on the current Use of
Volunteers policy. The new policy covers in more detail –













Approval process for Volunteers – including the need to consult with
Trades Unions and employees in the area concerned
Equality & Diversity
Recruitment Process
Role of the Volunteer Supervisor
Induction
Training & Support
Expenses
Conduct and Behaviour
Insurance, Health & Safety
Records & Confidentiality
Problems & Complaints
Review & Monitoring

2.6 To increase visibility the new policy will be promoted internally via e-bulletins
and the Wider Leadership Team. It is hoped that the policy will inspire teams to
focus on treating volunteers well and that it will assist in the delivery of their
services.

Page 4 of 6

Page 35

3.

Options considered and recommended proposal

3.1 There are two options available –
i. Retain the existing ‘Use of Volunteers’ policy
ii. Replace the current policy with the new Valuing Volunteers policy
Option 2 is recommended
4.

Consultation on proposal

4.1 The proposed ‘Valuing Volunteers’ policy was produced in consultation with a
range of services that currently recruit and manage volunteers and drew upon
examples of good practice from the public an
[...]
at the Council has a cohesive and consistent approach in this area
which demonstrates good practice. This policy does not apply to people who wish to obtain work
experience placements.
2. Scope
The National Council for Voluntary Organisations defines volunteering as:
‘Any activity that involves spending time, unpaid, doing something that aims to benefit the
environment or someone (individuals or groups) other than, or in addition to, close relatives.
Central to this definition is the fact that volunteering must be a choice freely made by each
individual’.
Volunteers are people who perform activities on behalf of the Council out of their own choice, and
do not receive any financial benefit. Volunteers may have a range of motivations for volunteering,
some of which may be:
•
•
•
•
•

Giving back to our communities
Enjoyment of the voluntary activity
Bringing new and diverse perspectives, expertise and skills to our work
To improve their wellbeing, gain confidence and self esteem
The develop new or existing skills, knowledge and experience

We respect our volunteers by building trust and understanding with them to develop a two-way
commitment which benefits both the volunteer and the Council. The relationship is not legally
binding and does not have mutuality of obligation
Date Revised

Date Approved

Summary of Changes

Author

New

Ian Henderson

Page 38
3. Approval Process for Volunteers
Where new arrangements for the introduction of volunteers are proposed, the matter must be
reported to the relevant Directorate Leadership Team with a clear definition of their role, a risk
assessment, and the number of volunteers to be recruited.
Trade Unions and employees in the area concerned should be consulted on the matter.
It will also be necessary to check with the Council’s Insurance Officer that the volunteer(s) are
covered by the Authority's policies.
4. Equality & Diversity
The Council is committed to equality and to making fair and equitable treatment an integral part
o
[...]
ptometrist judges it necessary
following the eye examination. Basic corrective spectacles will be prescribed only for vision
defects at the intermediate distance related to display screen work. Corrections for other vision
defects are the responsibility of the individual concerned.
Appointments and vouchers
Following agreement with the Supervisor, an eye care voucher must be obtained from the
Emergency and Safety Team. At the time of the request for a voucher an employee number and a
recharge code must be supplied. A voucher must be obtained prior to any appointment being
made with SpecSavers.
The eye care voucher will entitle the individual to a full eye test and the supply of single vision
lenses from the £45 range. If the employee wishes to select spectacles from the £99 range they
will be allowed a further £20 towards the cost.
DSE spectacles will be supplied when required solely for DSE use.
Further details can be found within the Display Screen Equipment at Work Guidance – click here
to view
`

Page 15 of 15

Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 53

APPENDIX 2
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

HUMAN RESOURCES

GUIDELINES FOR DEPARTMENTS
USE OF VOLUNTEERS

Human Resources
Updated September 2016

Page 54

Guidelines for Managers on Use of Volunteers
1.

Introduction
These guidelines are intended to cover those persons who are unpaid
who carry out specific activities to supplement the services provided to
the public. The use of volunteers is not intended to replace paid
employees.
These guidelines do not apply to those persons who wish to obtain
work experience placements.

2.

Approval
Where new arrangements for the introduction of volunteers are
proposed the matter should be reported to the relevant
Directorate/Service Management Team with a clear definition of their
role and the numbers who will be involved. The trades unions and
employees in the area concerned should be consulted on the matter.

3.

Operation of a Volunteer Scheme
Recrui

Minutes of the meeting


STAFFING COMMITTEE - 16/02/22 1 

 

 

STAFFING COMMITTEE 
Wednesday 16 February 2022 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Alam (in the Chair); Councillors Allen and T. Collingham. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Read.  
 
9.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
10.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 The Chair advised that there were no items of business on the agenda 

that would require the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting.  
 

11.    PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022-23  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
requesting that the Staffing Committee comment on the Council’s Pay 
Policy Statement for 2022-23 in advance of it being submitted to Council 
for approval. 
  
It was noted that the Localism Act 2011, Chapter 8 Pay Accountability, 
made it a legal requirement for local authorities to produce and publish a 
Pay Policy Statement each year that detailed the remuneration of its Chief 
Officers by 31st March each year.  
 
The Pay Policy Statement for 2022-23 was attached as an appendix to 
the officer’s report. 
 
The Assistant Director,– Human Resources and Organisational 
Development, advised that due to a delay in the agreement of the 
2021/22 Local Government pay deal that the specific salary amounts, as 
detailed in the Policy would need to be updated once the pay deal had 
been agreed. 
  
Resolved: -  
 

1) That the Pay Policy Statement for 2022-23, as attached at 
Appendix 1 of the officer’s report be noted and recommended to 
Council for approval. 
 

2) That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director, Human 
Resources and Organisational Development, to update the specific 
salary amounts detailed in the Pay Policy Statement once the 
Local Government pay deal has been agreed. 
 

3) That the Pay Policy Statement, once updated be circulated to the 



2  STAFFING COMMITTEE - 16/02/22 
 

 

members of the Staffing Committee.  
 

12.    GENDER PAY GAP 2020-21  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
that met the Council’s obligations under the Gender Pay Reporting 
Legislation that had been introduced in 2017 requiring employers with 250 
or more employees to publish annually statutory calculations showing how 
large the pay gap was between their male and female employees. It was 
noted that a positive pay gap indicated that men were paid more than 
women and a negative pay gap indicated that women were paid more 
than men. 
 
The full Gender Pay Gap report for 2020-21 was attached as an appendix 
to the officer’s report. The report stated that over recent years Council had 
seen significant reductions in its Gender Pay Gap, but that over the last 
year that it had remained broadly unchanged being 9.2% for 2020/21 
compared to 9.1% during 2019/20.  
  
The report highlighted key issues from the report for the Committee’s 
consideration including: 
 

 The median gender pay gap for the Council at the end of March 2021 
had remained unchanged from the previous year, remaining at 11.2%.  

 

 The Council’s pay gap showed that overall men were still paid more 
than women, however, the figures compared favourably with the 
average UK gap of 15.4% 

 

 In Black and Minority Ethnic (BAME) employees the Council had a 
negative 14.9% median pay gap and negative 0.8% mean pay gap.   
For disabled employees there was a negative 10.8% median and a 
negative 3.4% mean.  The negative pay gap indicated that both 
BAME and disabled employees were paid more than non-
BAME/disabled employees. 

 
It was noted that as no other Council in the region had published data for 
2021, benchmarking was only available for 2020. It was noted that it was 
difficult to make like for like comparisons with neighbouring authorities, as 
each had outsourced different services, some of which could have a 
significant impact where they included jobs traditionally undertaken by 
lower paid women. 
 
Resolved: - 
  
That the Gender Pay Gap report for 2021, as attached at Appendix 1 of 
the officer’s report be noted and approved for publication. 
 
 
 



STAFFING COMMITTEE - 16/02/22 3 

 

 

13.    VALUING VOLUNTEERS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
that proposed replacing the current Use of Volunteers’ Policy with a new 
Valuing Volunteers Policy and supporting guidance.  
 
The report stated that the Council currently had a Use of Volunteers 
Policy, last updated in September 2016, that was used to support the 
management of the 550 volunteers that were currently managed across a 
range of Council services. 
 
The report noted that during the Rotherham Heroes evaluation, it had 
been observed that the Policy had very little visibility across Council 
services and of those services that recruited and managed volunteers 
tended to operate their own systems and practices.  
 
The report stated that the proposed Valuing Volunteers Policy that was 
being proposed to replace the Use of Volunteers Policy had been 
produced by the Council’s Volunteer Co-ordinators and HR officers in 
consultation with a range of services that currently recruited and managed 
volunteers and drew upon examples of good practice from the public and 
voluntary sector.  The report stated that the proposed Valuing Volunteers 
Policy would ensure consistency and that standardised processes would 
be followed by each service area across the Council, regardless of 
volunteer role.  
 
It was noted that the proposed Valuing Volunteers Policy included 
information and guidance on: 
 

 Approval process for Volunteers – including the need to consult with 
Trades Unions and employees in the area concerned  

 Equality & Diversity  

 Recruitment Process  

 Role of the Volunteer Supervisor  

 Inductions, training and support 

 Training, support and guidance on claiming expenses 

 Conduct and Behaviour  

 Insurance and Health and Safety guidance 

 Records and Confidentiality   

 Problems and Complaints  

 Review and Monitoring practices and procedures 
 
The full proposed Valuing Volunteers Policy was attached as an appendix 
to the officer’s report.  
 
The Chair noted that the Policy should be widely advertised and promoted 
in an accessible way in order to encourage potential volunteers to come 
forwards. 
 



4  STAFFING COMMITTEE - 16/02/22 
 

 

Resolved: - That the Valuing Volunteers Policy be supported and 
introduced across the Council to replace existing Use of Volunteers 
Policy.  
 

14.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 The Chair reported that there were no urgent items of business requiring 
the Committee’s consideration.  
 

 


